
  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

 

RAJYA  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2494 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22/03/2023 

 

FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER MGNREGS 

 

2494  SMT. MAUSAM NOOR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of funds allocated under the Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment 

Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) in the country, State-wise including the State of West 

Bengal during the last five years, year-wise; and 

(b)  the details of projects taken under MGNREGS in the country, State-wise, including the 

State of West Bengal along with the number of beneficiaries in each State, year-

wise? 

 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a):     Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi 

NREGS) is a demand-driven wage employment Scheme. There is no State/UT-wise allocation of 

funds under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS. 

 
State/UT-wise (including West Bengal) details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi 

NREGS in the last five financial years from 2017-18 to 2021-22 are given at Annexure-I. 
 

(b):    State/UT-wise (including West Bengal) details of works takeup (new and spillover works) 

under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from financial year 2017-18 to 2021-22 are given at   

Annexure-II. 
 

State/UT-wise (including West Bengal) details of persons availed employment under 

Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from financial year 2017-18 to 2021-22 are given at Annexure-III. 
  

****** 

  
  

  



Annexure-I referred in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2494 to be answered on 

22.03.2023. 
  

State/UT-wise details of funds released under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS in the last five financial years from 2017-

18 to 2021-22 (Rs. in crore) 

SI. No. State/UT 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
1 Andaman and Nicobar 9.66 7.62 5.84 4.86 7.68 

2 Andhra Pradesh 5127.63 6684.54 7311.48 10365.48 7225.62 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 206.80 163.25 107.57 348.95 458.34 

4 Assam 1123.67 1050.37 1476.24 2514.55 2276.64 

5 Bihar 2468.88 2891.94 3283.88 6647.01 5460.43 

6 Chhattisgarh 2898.85 3082.94 2792.41 4144.19 4051.22 

7 Goa 0.56 0.49 2.17 0.91 0.24 

8 Gujarat 825.05 1060.80 775.84 1513.75 1592.80 

9 Haryana 301.41 356.25 345.27 776.67 660.04 

10 Himachal Pradesh 586.84 778.74 615.37 963.69 989.11 

11 Jammu And Kashmir 1254.18 620.36 825.62 1166.63 962.50 

12 Jharkhand 1352.65 1538.06 1311.15 3489.84 3078.42 

13 Karnataka 2956.32 3040.25 5546.20 5605.01 5910.89 

14 Kerala 1854.06 2354.74 3541.12 4300.32 3478.12 

15 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00 22.49 59.04 

16 Lakshadweep 0.27 0.16 0.24 0.00 0.00 

17 Madhya Pradesh 3768.90 4681.41 4825.63 9225.40 8576.30 

18 Maharashtra 1858.29 2014.64 1723.25 1638.78 2093.72 

19 Manipur 157.79 269.60 610.75 737.57 333.09 

20 Meghalaya 870.60 786.14 1026.64 1286.41 1122.76 

21 Mizoram 200.81 392.37 526.74 576.81 611.27 

22 Nagaland 1104.93 138.86 298.54 483.82 587.35 

23 Odisha 2198.35 2218.21 2488.22 5409.50 5737.89 

24 Puducherry 15.69 14.75 17.04 27.13 13.41 

25 Punjab 572.82 598.55 776.89 1287.86 1172.41 

26 Rajasthan 4728.28 5492.31 6891.74 9129.03 9928.90 

27 Sikkim 105.71 97.43 83.66 101.46 111.96 

28 Tamil Nadu 5831.66 4951.66 5447.80 8549.89 8962.76 

29 Telangana 2539.20 2958.17 2246.78 4163.57 4119.73 

30 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and 

Diu 
0.00 4.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 

31 Tripura 404.41 442.54 740.05 1199.93 996.19 

32 Uttar Pradesh 3691.78 5464.65 6240.17 12257.35 8493.38 

33 Uttarakhand 716.85 610.05 470.61 908.89 605.70 

34 West Bengal 5927.03 7358.38 8458.21 10993.56 7591.48 

 (As per NREGASoft) 

  

  

  



Annexure-II referred in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2494 to be answered on 

22.03.2023. 

  
 (As per NREGASoft) 
  

  

  

Sl. 

No. State/UT 

Works takeup (new and spill over works) 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
1 Andaman and Nicobar 735 895 1018 1587 1556 

2 Andhra Pradesh 1883626 2106762 1556799 1507127 1143585 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 4091 3369 4637 7646 8963 

4 Assam 259449 320652 365061 526818 662995 

5 Bihar 916949 1786009 2758121 3290551 2739650 

6 Chhattisgarh 908106 908257 731224 598818 552692 

7 Goa 593 462 521 717 726 

8 Gujarat 366124 348238 303875 294909 413642 

9 Haryana 29557 27411 32124 49566 49300 

10 Himachal Pradesh 161744 159616 151178 201411 252349 

11 Jammu And Kashmir 165991 196141 255379 305170 380142 

12 Jharkhand 949899 937785 921257 1672289 1905010 

13 Karnataka 980131 1051234 1014403 1429239 1906450 

14 Kerala 275752 363045 432558 531474 613467 

15 Ladakh 4634 6649 8369 9038 11873 

16 Lakshadweep 173 145 145 153 175 

17 Madhya Pradesh 1670702 1961378 1251652 1724307 2152296 

18 Maharashtra 912349 956779 961574 1019495 1110890 

19 Manipur 9585 12931 20547 30281 29829 

20 Meghalaya 45692 50069 57373 71442 72873 

21 Mizoram 16511 18781 22138 26201 24723 

22 Nagaland 7504 5841 7040 7829 8222 

23 Odisha 1116881 1146513 1527254 1337465 1198469 

24 Puducherry 661 698 823 963 755 

25 Punjab 54219 71870 92530 161962 180755 

26 Rajasthan 953817 1065965 1135199 1229359 1342183 

27 Sikkim 10280 10981 11279 14571 14997 

28 Tamil Nadu 747428 965424 871076 980464 1008022 

29 Telangana 1352740 1309151 1337860 1470151 1319979 

30 Tripura 112103 91753 99675 126461 230907 

31 Uttar Pradesh 1630464 1899627 1685813 2849638 3312161 

32 Uttarakhand 181936 142989 120202 165328 202564 

33 West Bengal 2769938 2976921 3142234 3508139 3293403 

34 
Dadra and Nagar Haveli and 

Daman and Diu 
0 0 0 0 0 

  Total 
18500364 20904341 20880938 25150569 26145603 



Annexure-III referred in reply to part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2494 to be answered on 

22.03.2023. 
  

State/UT-wise including West Bengal details of persons availed employment under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS from 

f i nanci al  year  2017-18 to 2021-22. 

Sl 

No 
State/UT 

No. of persons availed employment (in lakh) 

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 Andhra Pradesh 65.12 69.11 65.02 79.81 77.47 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1.48 1.69 1.83 2.44 2.79 

3 Assam 26.04 24.59 27.71 35.73 39.88 

4 Bihar 27.02 33.77 38.50 58.41 54.30 

5 Chhattisgarh 42.77 45.69 45.44 60.18 55.07 

6 Goa 0.07 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.03 

7 Gujarat 13.94 15.17 13.26 19.32 18.44 

8 Haryana 3.96 3.27 3.64 6.51 5.70 

9 Himachal Pradesh 6.71 7.36 7.16 8.92 9.96 

10 Jammu And Kashmir 10.11 9.81 9.21 11.28 10.85 

11 Jharkhand 19.08 16.24 17.63 32.05 30.99 

12 Karnataka 38.91 39.34 41.09 56.69 63.62 

13 Kerala 14.71 17.08 16.54 18.83 18.99 

14 Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.37 0.38 0.37 

15 Madhya Pradesh 60.98 66.74 61.69 105.38 95.71 

16 Maharashtra 31.40 32.76 27.46 31.10 36.88 

17 Manipur 5.27 5.70 5.90 6.04 5.94 

18 Meghalaya 5.91 6.80 7.15 7.52 7.31 

19 Mizoram 2.07 2.00 2.08 2.23 2.14 

20 Nagaland 4.53 4.16 4.26 4.19 4.64 

21 Odisha 37.55 33.66 37.32 62.15 55.53 

22 Punjab 8.09 8.24 9.08 11.84 10.72 

23 Rajasthan 65.31 75.37 80.52 110.98 100.87 

24 Sikkim 0.74 0.72 0.68 0.77 0.75 

25 Tamil Nadu 68.29 65.25 64.89 78.53 79.96 

26 Telangana 43.44 42.52 40.75 54.29 48.78 

27 Tripura 7.07 7.39 7.84 8.33 8.53 

28 Uttar Pradesh 60.40 61.49 64.51 116.19 95.49 

29 Uttarakhand 6.63 6.38 6.61 9.09 7.92 

30 West Bengal 81.01 74.42 79.69 118.26 111.22 

31 Andaman And Nicobar 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.06 

32 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

33 Puducherry 0.41 0.36 0.43 0.53 0.41 

34 
Dadra And Nagar Haveli And Daman And 

Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

  Total 759.12 777.19 788.36 1118.11 1061.32 
 (As per NREGASoft) 

  

 


